

No. 18-2569

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

LAURA L. DIVANE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
No. 1:16-cv-08157 (Hon. Jorge L. Alonso)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN BENEFITS
COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

James O. Fleckner
Alison V. Douglass
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000

Brian T. Burgess
Jaime A. Santos
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 346-4000

Janet M. Jacobson
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6700

Steven P. Lehotsky
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for Amici Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 7th Circuit

Short Caption: Divane v. Northwestern, case #18-2569

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. ERISA Encourages The Creation Of Benefit Plans By Affording Flexibility And Discretion To Plan Sponsors And Fiduciaries.	7
A. ERISA Plan Fiduciaries Use Their Experience And Expertise To Make Numerous Discretionary Decisions While Accommodating A Participant Base With Diverse Interests.....	7
B. ERISA’s “Prudent Man” Standard Affords Broad Discretion To ERISA Plan Fiduciaries.....	11
II. An ERISA Complaint Cannot Rely Solely On Inferences From Circumstantial Facts That Have An Innocuous Alternative Explanation Or Suggest The Mere “Possibility” Of Misconduct.....	13
A. Claims That Rely On Inferences Of Wrongdoing From Circumstantial Facts Must Allege “Something More” Than Allegations That Are Equally Consistent With Lawful Behavior.....	14
B. Allowing Hindsight-Based Disagreement With Discretionary Fiduciary Decisions Would Encourage Meritless Lawsuits And Undermine Congress’s Intent.....	18
C. The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claims Here Because They Rely Entirely On Circumstantial Allegations That Are Entirely Consistent With Lawful Fiduciary Behavior.	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Bank v. City of Menasha</i> , 627 F.3d 261 (7th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 14, 18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 14, 17, 20, 21
<i>Brown v. Am. Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Muehlgay v.</i> <i>Citigroup Inc.</i> , 649 F. App'x 110 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	2, 7, 21, 22
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-6525 (PKC), 2017 WL 4358769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017)	25
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of the U.S.</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Eclectic Props. E., LLC v. Marcus & Millichap Co.</i> , 751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>EEOC v. Concentra Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	19

<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	1, 2, 4, 20, 21
<i>Fine v. Semet</i> , 699 F.2d 1091 (11th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016)	13
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	2, 12, 14, 15, 25, 26
<i>Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Village of Lemont</i> , 520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>McCauley v. City of Chicago</i> , 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)	6, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 16-3981(DSD/FLN), 2017 WL 2303968 (D. Minn. May 25, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	6, 7
<i>Pohl v. Nat'l Benefits Consultants, Inc.</i> , 956 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>In re RadioShack Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	19
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	5, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)	17, 18

<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , No. 16-4329, 2017 WL 4179752 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2017).....	23, 26
<i>Thompson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A.99-3439, 2000 WL 310382 (E.D. La. Mar. 24, 2000)	19
<i>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996).....	3, 13
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	7
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-0793-PJH, 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016).....	24
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	3, 11
Other Authorities	
Chad Brooks, <i>Retirement Plan Providers for Your Business</i> , Business News Daily (Mar. 4, 2019), http://bit.ly/2GcvDzI	12
Jeff Brown, <i>Do Actively Managed Funds Really Pay Off for Investors?</i> , US News (Apr. 14, 2016), https://bit.ly/2DK8VRi	21
Carmen Castro-Pagan, <i>University Retirement Fee Cases: Where They Are Two Years Later</i> , Bloomberg Law (Aug. 20, 2018), https://www.bna.com/university-retirement-fee-n73014481848/	3
YiLi Chien, <i>Chasing Returns Has a High Cost for Investors</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Apr. 14, 2014), http://bit.ly/2EpHLkD	9
<i>CREF Stock Account</i> , Morningstar, https://bit.ly/2IouTsJ	25
Deloitte Development LLC, <i>Defined Contribution Benchmarking Survey</i> (2017), http://bit.ly/2BW7z6d	9, 10, 11, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639.....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 96-869 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2918.....	7, 8

Greg Iacurci, <i>Have 403(b) lawsuits hit a wall? Fifth university wins dismissal</i> , Investment News (Jan. 9, 2019), https://bit.ly/2sm85DI	3
Investment Company Institute, <i>2017 Investment Company Fact Book</i> (57th ed. 2017), https://www.ici.org/pdf/2017_factbook.pdf	12
Investopedia, <i>What is a Benchmark</i> , https://www.investopedia.com/terms/b/benchmark.asp	24
IRS, <i>Retirement Plans FAQs regarding 403(b) Tax-Sheltered Annuity Plans</i> (last updated Nov. 9, 2018), https://bit.ly/2OiE6He	10
Michael A. Pollock, <i>The Case for Actively Managed Funds</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 8, 2015), https://on.wsj.com/2HEQaTb	21
John Sullivan, <i>How To Put The Brakes On 401k Ambulance Chasers</i> , 401K Specialist Mag. (Mar. 2, 2017), http://bit.ly/2o3LdX7	3
TIAA CREF, <i>Assessing reasonableness of 403(b) retirement plan fees</i> (Jan. 2012), https://403bwise.com/pdf/TC_reasonableness_403b_fees.pdf	11
TIAA, <i>CREF Stock Account Fact Sheet</i> (Dec. 31, 2018), https://go.tiaa.org/2GtSfAJ	24
U.S. Dep’t of Labor Opinion No. 81-12A, 1981 WL 17733 (Jan. 15, 1981).....	8
U.S. Dep’t of Labor Opinion No. 2006-08A (Oct. 3, 2006), http://bit.ly/2o3k06Y	13
<i>Vanguard Capital Opportunity</i> , Morningstar, https://bit.ly/2EfB0gm	25
<i>Vanguard Diversified Equity</i> , <i>Vanguard PRIMECAP</i> , Morningstar, https://bit.ly/2GOPLfq	25
Andrew Wang, <i>401K Providers: 2016 Top 20 Lists</i> , Runnymede Capital Management Blog (July 26, 2016), http://bit.ly/2suEbjC	12
Brian R. Wimmer, Daniel W. Wallick, & David C. Pakula, <i>Quantifying the impact of chasing fund performance</i> , Vanguard Research (July 2014), https://vgi.vg/2z3c8Yn	9
